fects of the guarantee contracts from the support contract, guarantee contracts from the NORD/LB Group in

favour of Norddeutsche Landesbank Girozentrale and NORD/LB Luxembourg S.A. Covered Bond Bank were

presented for the first time in the form of a credit derivative. In the valuation of one of the credit derivatives

as of December 31, 2019, eligible external collateral in favor of the hedged loan agreements in the form of

credit insurance was not taken into account, which would have resulted in a reduction in the reimburse-

ment right and thus the fair value of the credit derivative. As a result of the collateral recognition, the poten-

tial reimbursement right of the guarantee portfolio (hedging effect) falls below the amount of the commis-

sions to be paid in the future, (hedging costs), so that, starting from a positive fair value as of December 31,

2019, a negative fair value arises for the credit derivative and thus a liability a trading liability.

Adjustment of the balance sheet values as at 31 December 2019:

31 Dec.2019
(in € million)

Before
adjustment

Adjustment
guarantee de-

rivative
After

adjustment

Assets

Cash reserve  3 454  –  3 454

Trading assets  9 359  –  27  9 332

Current income tax assets  17  2  19

Further assets  126 789  –  126 789

Total assets  139 619  –  25  139 594

Liabilities

Trading liabilities  3 331  10  3 341

Current income tax liabilities  35  –  1  34

Further liabilities  130 415  –  130 415

Equity

Issued capital  2 835  –  2 835

Capital reserves  2 589  –  2 589

Retained earnings  1 081  –  34  1 047

Accumulated other OCI  –  722  –  –  722

Currency translation reserve  –  9  –  –  9

Other equity  –  –  –

Equity capital attributable to the owners of
NORD/LB  5 774  –  34  5 740

Additional equity  50  –  50

Equity capital attributable to non-controlling
interests  14  –  14

  5 838  –  34  5 804

Total liabilities and equity  139 619  –  25  139 594

Adjustment of consolidated profit and comprehensive income for the period from 1 January to 31 Decem-

ber 2019:

1 Jan. - 31 Dec.2019
(in € million)

 Before
adjustment

 Adjustment
guarantee de-

rivative1)

 After
adjustment

Profit/loss from financial assets at fair value  201  –  37  164

Further pofit / loss  228  –  228

Earnings before restructuring, reorganisation and taxes  429  –  37  392

Restructuring result  –  459  –  –  459

Earnings before taxes  –  30  –  37  –  67

Income taxes  39  –  3  36

Consolidated profit/loss  –  69  –  34  –  103

of which:
attributable to the owners of NORD/LB  –  75  –  34  –  109

of which:
attributable to non controlling interests  6  –  6

Comprehensive income for the period under review  –  396  –  34  –  430

of which:
attributable to the owners of NORD/LB  –  402  –  34  –  436

of which:
attributable to non-controlling interests  6  –  6

1)  Calshflow from operating activities has not changed as a result of the adjustment of the items reported in the statement of cash flows..

The respective restatements were also taken into account in the following notes (23) Segment reporting,

(24) Disclosures by geographical characteristics, (27) Gains or losses on fair value measurement, (36) In-

come taxes, (38) Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss, (48) Income tax assets, (50) Fi-

nancial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, (55) Income tax liabilities, (58) Fair value hierarchy,